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	PRESS RELEASE


Last year, CTIA inspected compliance with the End-of-Life Products Act   

(Final report for 2023)

(Prague, 7 May 2024) In 2023, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority focused on monitoring the compliance with Act No. 542/2020 Coll., on End-of-Life Products. It carried out a total of 1,398 inspections and found breaches of provisions of the End-of-Life Products Act in 640 cases. Most often, the final seller, distributor and manufacturer did not disclose the costs of the take-back, processing, recovery and disposal of waste electrical equipment separately from the price when selling new electrical equipment.

The year-long inspection action focused on compliance with the obligations of legal entities and natural persons in the position of producer, distributor and final seller arising from Act No. 542/2020 Coll., on End-of-Life Products, which applies to selected products such as electrical equipment, batteries, accumulators and tyres. In the period from 2 January to 29 December 2023, a total of 

1,398 inspections were carried out and 802 inspections showed breaches of the legal regulations (57.37%). In 28 cases, cooperation with trade licensing offices was used in this inspection action.

Infringements of Act No. 542/2020 Coll., on end-of-life products, were found in 640 cases, where out of this number:

 - In 351 cases, the last seller, distributor or manufacturer did not indicate separately from the price of the new electrical equipment the cost of the take-back, processing, recovery and disposal of waste electrical equipment per 1 piece or 1 kg of new electrical equipment (Article 73(1));

 - In 176 cases, the last dealer where the producer has not set up a take-back point has not placed visible and legible information in his point of sale on the possibilities to take back a waste battery or accumulator or where it can be taken back for the take-back (§ 88(2)); 

 - In 65 cases, the final seller did not inform the final user in writing about how to ensure the take-back of the selected products at the end of their lifetime (§ 18(3));

 - In 20 cases, the final seller, who does not have a take-back point for waste electrical equipment, did not place visible and legible information at the point of sale on where waste electrical equipment from households can be taken back for take-back (Article 66(4)); 

In 12 cases, breaches of Article 73(2) were found, which concerns the obligation of the final seller and distributor to indicate separately from the price of the product the costs according to Article 73(1) when selling new electrical equipment, which must not exceed the costs known to the manufacturer of the electrical equipment at the time of placing the new electrical equipment on the market;

In 12 cases, infringements of Article 88(1)(a) were found concerning the obligation of the last seller of portable batteries or accumulators to take back waste portable batteries or accumulators from the end user directly at the point of sale during the entire operating period, without payment for such collection, irrespective of the brand, irrespective of the date of their placing on the market and without any link to the purchase of a new product, in respect of the point of sale of the final seller whose economic activity is listed in Annex No. 4 to this Act, and portable batteries or accumulators are offered as a permanent part of the sales range;
In 2 cases, a breach of Article 66(3) was found, which concerns the obligation of the final seller to inform the end user in writing about the method of ensuring the take-back of waste electrical equipment and the designation of the place of its return;

In 2 cases, a breach of Article 99(1) was found concerning the obligation of the final seller to indicate separately from the price of the tyre the cost of the take-back, processing and recovery of waste tyres per 1 item or 1 kg.

Furthermore, violations of Act No 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection, were found in 554 cases. These were mainly:

 - 144 cases of violation of Article 3(1), where deficiencies related to the observance of fairness in the sale of products were noted;

 - 110 cases of breach of Article 12, where the consumer was not properly informed of the price of the product valid at the time of the offer;

 - 92 cases of breaches of Article 16, where deficiencies were noted in the issue of documents of purchase of the product, or deficiencies in their particulars;

 - 21 cases of infringement of Article 12a(1), where the information on the discount on the price of the product did not contain the following 

the lowest price at which the seller offered and sold the product.

In 203 cases, violations of Act No. 90/2016 Coll., on Conformity Assessment of Selected Products when Made Available in the Market were found; in 121 cases, breaches of Act No. 22/1997 Coll., on Technical Requirements for Products were detected.

In numerous inspections, infringements of several legal regulations or individual provisions were detected simultaneously.

Based on the detected infringements, 623 penalties totalling CZK 3,882,000 were finally imposed in the monitored period.  
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